Dry Head High-Speed 1-Needle Lockstitch Machine
with Automatic Thread Trimmer

R4~y FRE—FRHARBGEHERDY REGE IV

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.

2. Codes on the "Qty” column
+ Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
*"0.1” and 2.6 indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the correspbnding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=w ) 2 NITFHIZBLT

L YUARMR—YD#01, #02 Z0HR, A—YFo"adR"0RE 2 TH8BT I v,

2 BEBOKEIZ., BEERL, 0L, 25F0HEIR. B (BRI A b)) 2F2LET,
3 HEH ( Yy B, HHEAZ2HEEL TV TFHAHTHI 2B L 7.

4 A7 APA—VP-——— Hi, il Tthd e 2 EEL 4.,

29295409
No.1183-00







CONTENTS

5| ix
1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ........cooiiiiiiiiinn 1
THED - SHEPA R
2. MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS . .0\ttt ettt e ettt e e e 3
L EIBE R
3.NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ................. 5
Shi - rEh - TEIBIA
4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS . ... ..ttt ettt 7
Rz EIFRG ‘
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . o0ttt ettt ettt e e 9
% BER
6. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS . ... .ottt ettt e e 11
Sy HAME
7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS(FOR DDL—5700N-7-WB,—0B) .............. 13
HEEEN MR (DDL-5700N—7-WB, —OBH)
8 WIPER COMPONENTS(FOR DDL—5700N-7~WB,~WO) .. ... 14
74 5A—=M% (DDL~6700N-7—-WB, —WOH)
9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS . ... ittt et e 15
FhBE iR
10. UNDER COVER COMPONENTS © ..ottt et et e e et 17
7 A=A
11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS ... ..ottt ita e et ie e ceaaaanaes 19
A b A RBEER
12, THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ... . it ttte ettt e et e e e 20
RV ERENER
13. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL—=5T00NEF =7 ... ottt ittt oot 21
DDL—-56700NF—7 %M
14. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL=5T00NA=T ...\ttt ettt e e e 22
DDL-5700NA-7EAEH
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTSS ..ottt ettt e 23

#al




1, MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
BHAL - SRR




REF, NO _ _NOTE ___PARUNO. _ ______._ BDESCRLPTLON _________. LI S S Gy _
H 110-7085% FACE PLATE ASM, EVEE A 1
2 113-003G4 FACE PLATE GASKET Ay (G IxY 1
3 58-4120915-5P SCREW 3/16-28 =9 a2y 3/16-28 L=9 3
4 110-01104 BED SCREW STUD At FRIFLY 1
5 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG ALY 2
G TA-1250705-R0 RUEBER PLUG ARy 1
7 #01 Bii14-012-800 - THREAD GUIDE P1IN {RTVHF - 1
8 §5-4120915-8P SCRES 3/16-28 L=9 Fat 3yt 3/16-18 L9 8
9 102 111-02605 CORD HOLDER -3 MAGHY 1

10 110-70901 SIDE PLATE i 1
11 T10-00619 GASKET ST 1
12 203 CH-3002000-31 ATTENTION SEAL 5y Far{Y-4(16) l
13 408 CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL,,3 {SMALL). 7y vyar A 3(an} i
14 103-04148 GROUND HARK LA N i
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
l
1

NOTE {ix i}

501, ... ACCESSORIES PART

%02, ,,.FOR DDL-5700N-7-%8, -0B
#03....FOR JE

204 ... EXCEPT JE

£05.. . EXCEPT DOMESTIC USE,JE
2036, .. EXCEPT DOMESTIC USE,JA
07, .. FOR DONESTIC USE
08....FOR JA

15 £03  180-77503 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FYL VAR -

5 TS-2000502-K0 RUBEER PLUG ¥

17 201 §8-6121840-5P SCREW 3/16-28 1,=18 L533 3/16-28 L=18

18 261 115-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER RTINS N TS

19 TA-Z101002-R0 RUBRER PLUG bty

20 111-00104 MAGNET CORD RUBBER T3 1A

Py TTi-72451 TREAT TENSTON ASH. FT{F {hFA0 7%

22 110-45002 FIRST TENSION POST 2 {47 {hFATE ¢ (0
23 110-45200 THREAL TENSION GUIDE r {4 VTV H (0
24 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC (3 F3-3 43 (2)
25 110-45101 THREAD TENSTON SPRING & {{F {pFI0FM 3 ()
p1 TT8-77307 THREAD TENSTON §UT 1T {VF39% Tor #3)
27 $5-4120615-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 3N 23 3/16-28 L6 1

28 204 114-00405 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER Fuk Y - 1

29 §5-4120615-8P SCRER 3/16-28 L=6 Fa 2 3/16-28 L=6 1

30 110-18504 ARM THREAD GUIDE A 7-A{h7vHL A 1

3T TT0-01500 SCRER 7L {5TVIT A& PR T

32 110-72352 THREAD TENSION ASH. IhF0Y 73 1

33 110-72204 TENSION KUE {5 #3937 Foh mn
34 B3120-125-008 ROTATING STOPPER {43587 BLFVM A (0
15 B3129-012-A08 TENSION SPRING {MFI-IM 3 A i
16 B3T32-552-007 THREAT TENSTON TTSK PRESSER o33 §591 1
37 B3126-012-00¢ TEREAD TENSION DISK ShF3-345 (2)
38 B3115-552-000 TENSIOR POST 1433 & - (n
39 B3128-012-0400 TARE-UP SPRING AT 5}
40 R3111-126-000 TENS10K POST SOCKET 1hF3-3 & -8 4 (1)
Al §Y"RO90670-SP SCREW 9764-40 L= 5.5 T 9/61-10 L=5.5 gy
42 §5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 V433 15/64-28 L=T 1

43 B3118-552-F00 TENSTON RELEASING PIN {haki vy F 1

44 506  B1109-012-T10B THROAT PLATE (1) M 1

45 §5-2110928-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 914535 11/64-40 1

It SE-UTTR0T5-5P SCREW $1764-40 L=8,5 TR 11/6430 & I

47 110-18503 ARM THREAD GUIDE B 7-MMVH B 1

48 $5-G110614-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 3353 11/64-40 L=6 1

49 T4-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12,5 L=4 VAby B=12.5 L=4 2

50 110-81658 BED SLIDE ASH, gy (D 1

51 EYTI0-G12-000 SLIDE PLATE FORFE o))
52 110-01609 BED SLIDE SPRING A8t 048 N2 {1
53 $8-6060210-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 ¥933 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
54 238-85552 S1DE PLATE ASY. ARy (R(23) 1

55 228-85701 SIDE PLATE PACKING n{AY{ERT 9%y 1

56 V602 T-350-AA4 RESTSTOK PACK A& ASH, Fa0R F7AATS T

57 B1150-560-000 SEAT RULER PLATE S Iy Mg 1

58 B1405-012-000 cAP W7 1

59 B3538-112-000 011, RETURN TUBE HOLDER Fv929 A {7 AL 3

60 12112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE b bR A 1

6T SSTET10G15-5F SCREW [1/44-90 =6 T 935 11764-90 156 3

52 5§-4121215-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 Fa 330 3/16-28 L=12 1

63 WP-05¢1016-8D FASHER 5X10.5XI ¥33° % 3 5X10.5X1 1

54 WS -0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5.1%9.2X1.3 nORE H % 5, 1X9.2%1.3 1

55 207 C¥-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) n$323£28{3-4(16) 1

T6 TN-ITZ0915-37 SCREW 3716-28 L=9 FRET 37 15-28 =0 5

§7 §5-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TheFE3T 1176440 L=T 2

68 TA-0950805-R0 RUBRER PLUG oAy i

69 TA-1050604-RY RUBBER PLUG By D=10,5 L=5.5 1

70 TA-1250705-RE RURBER PLUG pAEy 1

71 TA-2351004 -k FUBGER PLUG T i

78 207 110-28008 THROAT PLATE g 1

73 208 B110%-552-000 THROAT PLATE {2 1

74 207 CH-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1({SMALL}. Tyd veatd 103 1

&R

DDL-57008-7-WE, -0BA

JEH
JE& R <




&

20

29

2. MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS
ati:1; 13




REF. RO _NOTE _ _ _PARTRKO. __ ______. DESCRIPTION ... LIRS S Qty_
1 $S-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 hAZY' 15/64-28 L=10.5 ]
2 228-91105 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT ASM FUe VLY 4 1
3 228-80669 THREAD TAKE-UP COMPL. Fve vy ) 1
4 228-90651 THREAD TAKE-UP ASM. FvE V(I3) (1)
5 228-90701 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK FUb vIIVy ()
6 228-90800 NEEDLE BAR CRANK N GI5vE (0
7 228-90958 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ASM, NV 9ISV IYN (23) (0
8 B1903-552-000  LEFT SCREW var URy (1
9 228-91204 BEARING SUPPORT A TYVY REE 2

10 SB-3070001-00  NEEDLE BEARING T Uy any 2
1 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 0/32-28 L=16 125 9/32-28 L=16 1
12 $S-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZYT 1/4-40 L=6 2
13 WP-0820516-SP  WASHER 11.6X8.2X0.6 ES¥ b % 8.2X11.6X0.6 1
14 SS-7681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 IRy 9/32-28 L=16 1
15 228-86204 COUNTER WEIGHT IV7474 1
16 229-10053 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASH. TNV IVHA(IT) 1
17 SS-6661110-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 b33yt 1/4-40 L=11 (2)
18 229-10004 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM LR ING AT (1)
19 SS-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 b33y 9/64-40 L=6 2
20 110-02409 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR N7y POYIAAL 1

71 110-02508 01L SEAL AN FINT- R I

22 RC-1850001-KP  SNAP RING 18.5 Ch aby 18.5 1

23 CS-147121A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM,.D=14,72 W=12 A3ANYY D=14.72 W=12 73 1

24 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZY 1/4-40 1=6 (2)

25 228-86550 MAIN SHAFT BEARING ASM. BIy ga FIvy (43) 1

26 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 P2y 1/4-40 L=6 (2}

27 229-03306 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE YUY THARL 1

28 228-86402 MAIN SHAFT FRONT OIL SEAL 9Ty VIR AT~ 1

29 110-08109 THRUST COLLAR APVNYTYRA AFANGT 1

30 110-71461 HAND WHEEL ASM. ARTI AT AT Y 1

EF SS-6111216-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=12 ¥539° 11764-40 L=12 (z3

32 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 ¥3% 4 3 4,5K10X0.8 (2)

33 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 bAZY 15/64-28 L=15 (2)

34 110-71453 . HAND WHEEL ASM. ARTAYORR FYT Y (1)

35 M4007-110-0AA  MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM, v 39 MIOFE 4 A 73 (1)

36 M4007-110-0AB  NAGNET FITTING BASE B ASH. 7 37F MIYTE 1 B 73 8))

37 110-32562 DYNAMO STATOR NYF VEAF-R 43 1

38 228-86352 MAIN SHAFT BIy° r(43) |

39 SL-4051001-MZ  SCREW M5 L=9.6 P AYE FAT IRV M5 L=9.6 2

40 £S-0760811-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=7 W=8 Z5AMGY D=7 W=8 1

Y| SS-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 MAZY 11/64-40 L=5 2




- ST - TERBIGR

3.NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMFONENTS
s




REF. B0 _ _RNOTE _  PART RO, ____ . DESCRIPTILON . ___. LSRR N S Quy_
1 B1405-012-000  CAP xyy7 1
2 111-043207 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING,UPPER hUE Gy ARL 1
3 #01  110-35003 NEEDLE BAR nuE Y ]
4 Bi411-552-0A0  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ASK, ngE -2 ¥ 23 1
5 SS-6000670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 b73¥ 9/64-40 L=6 (D
[ B1414-565-000  SLIDE BLOCK MF 9 ¥ 7vi{an ]
7 110-18801 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE nbE LR 1
8 228-86808 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING,LOWER NYF 9YRAL 1
9 $5-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 YAYFRY" 1/8-44 L=4.5 1

10 i10-06303 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE N L) ]
il #03 MDB-100B1400 NEEDLE DBX1 £#14 »n) DBX1 £#14 1
12 B1306-155-0C0  GEAR & PINION ASM. A¥NTTRT ¥ a-F 43 1
13 B1306-155-0B0  GEAR & PINTON ASK., UPPER yrhEAr by 73 (N
14 B13056-012-0A0  GEAR ASM, SRy b A4 I3 (1)
15 55-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 ARy 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
16 B1306-155-0A0 PINION ASM. IPENY Ay ¥3- 73 (1)
17 S5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 bAZY 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
18 B1307-155-0B0  GEAR & PINION ASM., LOWER YRREN BT U3 (D)
19 B1307-155-0A0  GEAR ASM. LARGE bL S LA S B A )
20 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MARY 1/4-40 L=8 (2}
21 Bi308-155-0A0  PINION ASM. VTV AN SIFEVIE R @8]
22 $S-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 pAZY 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
23 110-04008 UPRIGHT SHAFT a5y 1
24 07 228-90206 RP HOOK RPIV 1
25 #08 228-90404 RP HOOK C RPAY C 1

26 110-04207 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER U5yt FYRARN 1

27 228-90107 BUSHING,REAR YAV pUVaARN 1

28 #04  MC-2005007-50  NEEDLE 134 NM75 Ny yaAyy 134 NMTS i

29 228-89851 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING ASM Shy AN 7V (93) 1

30 $5-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ARy 11/64-40 L=H (2)

31 110-15005 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT YRT Y 1

32 110-38809 BOBRIN CASE HOLDER T ot 1

33 $5-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 b33y 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

34 228-90008 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL SEAL YR PAANI-B 1

35 #06 MDB-100B1100 NEEDLE DBX1 #11 nd BBX1 §11 1

36 CS5-079073A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM, Z7AM5 43 1

37 $S-6110420-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 b33y 11/64-40 L=4.8 2

38 BO117-012-000  BOBBIN ey 1

39 110-38759 BOBBIN CASE ASM, By r-z (v iy 1

40 #02 111-41207 NEEDLE BAR IR 9B 1

41 #05 MDP-hBGORI400 NEEDLE DPXb #14 nY) DPX5 £14 3

42 $§-4120915-5P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=% Farxy 3/16-28 1L=9 ]

43 110-04306 BUSHING B, UPPER 877 7 W7AAL B 1

NOTE (7F3d)

#01. .. .EXCEPT JE,JO

#02....FOR JE,JO

#03. .. .EXCEPT DOMESTIC USE,JE,JO
%04, ...FOR JE

#05....FOR JO

#06,...FOR DOMESTIC USE
#07....FOR JH,DOMESTIC USE
#08. .. .EXCEPT JH,POMESTIC USE

JE,JORERC
JE,JOH
EH,JE, JO&EL<
JEH

JOM

Bl H

M, EHNA

JH, EHN %L




4, HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS
i E X LB

2/% 48
3

el sk | o e
%é\f’ > |
S e




REF, KO _ROTE  _PARTNO.  _ _ _ _ ___ BESCRUPTION ________ S S SR Qry_ _
1 110-71800 BAND LIFTER AI7E bat - 1
p) BI521-555-00¢  SCREW FRLTH Ln' - pARY I
3 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
4 110-06756 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM, LTS BA 93 1
5 110-06350 HAND LIFTER LINK ETL M VAR 1
6 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING En &bAY B 1
7 110-06509 LINK SHAFT YEFY Oy 2
8 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING ER 4547 5 3
9 110-06202 LIFTING LEVER bE7H 44 1

10 110-07309 E-RING e¥ 7 vy B9y H
11 F10~07101 HINGE SCREW V¥ T a3k uRy 3
12 $D-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2 vy D=7.24 H=3.3 '
13 F10-07200 CONNECTING ROD VERTICAL b¥ TE Lyhyk I
14 110-07002 LIFTING LEVER LINK ALV ]
15 228-87301 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD k¥ 7 AR 2
16 NS-6620310-SP ~ NUT 3/16-32 nyArIvh 3/16-32 2
17 $85-4150915-5P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAFY 15/64-28 L=9 1
18 114-45408 WIRE HOLDER A J4Y 351 A 1
19 SS-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FATFY 3/16-28 L=§ 1
20 228-92004 WIRE HOLDER BRACKET v{y-AYIa 4 1
21 #01 B1524-552-0BA  PRESSER FOOT ASM, ¥oagtdL 23 (nUF -b YD 1
22 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING b 4bAY 5 2
23 228-91808 TENSION RELEASE RETURN SPRING AhaBAAER I 3 1
24 110-18405 TENSION RELEASE PIN SPRING {PZRAL YN 3 1

25 110-46000 WIRE CABLE HOLDER 94y ¥-7' 475 1

26 110-18306 TENSION RELEASE SUPPGRTING PIN ARaRAFY" 3L Y 1

27 $8-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FAt iy 3/16-28 L=6 1

28 228-91659 THREAD TENSION RELEASE WIRE LL2EAV Y- (ryam ) 1

29 110-18108 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT {F2RAEY 1
30 1186-716602 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR A4T Favky 33 1

31 116-7T1701 NUT AT Fanty 33 Foh 1

32 Bi510-227-000  PRESSER GUIDE BAR AYT FuiiE - I

33 B1505-227-000-A PRESSER SPRING APL Fa-¥In 3 1

34 110-06004 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET i od & 1

35 BIS0I-127-000  PRESSER BAR APIf - 1

36 110-06103 PRESSER BAR THREAD GUIDE APIE 92 % ANTYH i

37 $8-8660810-TF  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAZY 1/4-40 L=8 i

38 $5-6090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 L2y 0/64-40 L=9 2

39 228-87103 PRESSER BAR BUSHING FRed irAan ]

40 $§-7091110-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1=10.5 IALIEY 9/64-40 1,=10.5 1

47 703 B1524-012-0BA  PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ AL (n R -b 9%) 73 1

42 110-45705 WIRE HOLDER BRACKET (LOWER) 4y AT 4 (3R) i

43 85-4110715-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FACRY 11/64-40 L=7 H

44 228-87202 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING BASE L TR LYy v 4 ]

45 228-87400 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING SHAFT S ML AT A I

48 GI807-870-000 OIL SEAL BASE FERy-1 & A I

47 $5-6153040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 b33y 15/64-28 L=30 2

48 WP-0751576-SD  WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 v : 7.5X19X1.5 1

49 228-91907 WIRE GUIDE 74¥-4 AN 1

50 D3164-555-800  OUTER PRESSER PLATE FUA-A¥L 1

51 SS-4110715-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 At Ry 11/64-40 L=7 1

52 " §5-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/[6-28 L=6 FA" %Y 3/16-28 L=6 1

63 TA-0971101-R0  PLUG MY D=9.7X10.5 L=11 2

54 #02 110-28172 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FHryz 1

NOTE (&) #01,...FOR JA JAM
#02....FOR DOMESTIC USE EBHA

#03, ., EXCEPT DOMESTIC USE,JA

EP, JARBR <



5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%Y BIR

14
40

roa
o R, S

S

43 44 4o 67




REF. KQ  _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ _ __ ____. DESCRIPTEON ________ | LI A S S Qty_ |
1 BIG17-517-000 SUSPENSION HOOK, UPPER IS 2 1
2 229-11507 FEED REGULATOR PEN APUFATLHE A Y 1
3 $5-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥33¥ 9/64-40 L=6 2
4 110-08701 FEED REGULATOR A7UFITLYER A 1
5 110- 11509 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING FPVFA0E2E 4 A 1
g SR T0TTO-SH SCREW 371628 L=7 YRETEY 3/718-28 L=T7 T
7 110-09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW FryFaaeszy i
8 Bi148-555-000 SPRING XY Fa-v9 v un 3 H
9 110-52701 PIN A7) Favry ¢ v {
10 110-72008 FEED DIAL A7) & {vh ]
T1 SS-BIZTEB0-SP SCREW 3716-28 =18 ¥7%y 3/16-28 L=18 ¥
12 110-08208 ROCKER SHAFT COMNMECTING ROD A{ALAP TR ]
13 110-09206 WALKING FOOT PIN C Madd e v € I
14 $$-6090620-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k333 9/64-40 L=6 [
15 229-15003 CONNECTING ROD I avd rioyh 1
16 RO-U92Z702-00 RUBBER RING oY I
17 135-15606 SPRING IhEY A3 2HA B IN 3 1
18 RE-(500000-K0 E-RING El 4hAY 5 1
19 228-88655 FEED REVERSE ARM ASM. Fen 95 (73) 1

20 110-10410 FEED REVERSE ARM SCREW APULN 957 bARy” 1
31 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EF ZMAT & T
22 110-37405 SPRING FITLIVYIN 2 B 1
23 110-09503 FEED REGULATOR CONNCTING ROD A7VFadtyna 1
24 110-09008 WALKING FOOT PIN A A9 v A 2
25 110-08703 WALKING FOOT LINK buralyy B 2
78 TI0-08604 CONNECTING TIVK & LYFITeF & 2
27 Bi1631-012-300 SUSPENSION STUD B eI A B 1
28 110-08802 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUY SHAFT A FAORYIVIIFYY ¥ A 2
29 S8-8150710-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 A2 15/64-28 L=T 2
30 §5-60890620-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥73y 9/64-40 L=6 2
K¥ TT0-37907 FEED AN SHAFT UL I
32 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 Clr AbA7 13.8 I
33 #01  B1613-012-100 FEED DOG 1 AN 1 I
34 $8-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FACRY 1/8-44 L=6 2
35 #02  228-88754 FEED BAR ASM. AVa £(3) 1
36 TT0-92301 ADJUSTYRG LTNK SPRING GUTDE FINET 47 N IEY T
37 55-4110515-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A3y 11/64-40 L=5 2
38 110-£1301 FEED SPRING HOOK AFUN 34N 1
39 228-87806 FEED ROCKER SHAFT AUy 1
40 110-09107 WALKING FOOT PIN B A{A{APIE" Y B 1
41 55-6090620-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥5%y 9764-40 L=b T
42 NS-6680410-5P NUT 9/32-28 ayhrish 8/32-28 1
43 110-08307 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK Aoy 1
44 85-6121610-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v33% 3/16-28 L=15.5 {
45 229-15151 FEED ARM COMPL, A0 AYUOF (hya ) |
15 T38-87005 THRUST WASHER TTANT 9% 1
47 SD-1000801-8H HINGE SCREW D=16 H=8 ¥ viy D=10 =8 1
48 228-87806 FEED DRIVING SHAFT roeny a i
49 CS-147121A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASY.B=14.72 W=12 AFANDY D=14.72 W=12 73 1
50 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAFY 1/4-40 L=6 (2}
51 TTG-10907 FEED ROCKER SHAFT RBUSHING PNy FAER I
52 $§-40%0715-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 a3 9/64-40 L=7 t
53 $5-7110740-TP SCREW [1/64-40 L=7 ALY 11/64-40 L=7 1
54 RC-0150001-XP RETAINING RING 13.8 Ch 4pA7 13.8 1
55 110-37108 FEED BAR CRANK A5 {97 1
56 5-7TTZI4T0-TP SCREW 3/16-28 =14 ThtIy 3/716-28 L=14 T
57 228-89406 DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM. ¥ avi Ary7ava 1
58 88-7111520-5p SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 YALSEY 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
59 228-87905 BUSHING,REAR A7V PaARN 1
60 #03  R1613-552-000 FEED DOG 79 1
51 CS-T47T2TA-SH THRUST COLLAR ASH. D=T4. 77 W=12 ZFAN0F D=4, T2 W=12 7% 1
62 88-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MY 1/4-40 L=6 (2
63 228-88002 OIL SEAL Fos sx{ky-4 1
64 228-88366 REVERSE FEED LEVER SHAFT ASM, AIbnt -5 2(43) i
65 228-88200 BUSHING ARULN -3 1Ak !
(i1 JIH-BEG0T UTL SEAL ATTLR 5 AR T I
67 228-87905% BUSHI¥G,REAR AP posAhh 1
68 228-88101 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER A79un - 1
64 WP-0480856- 8P WASHER 4.8X8 .4X0.8 v9¥ A3 4,8X8,4X0.8 1
70 110-08455 WALKING FOOT ABJUSTING LENK APVFITLIIYS 43 1
Tl JI%-88007 0L SEAL KoV IR~k 1
72 110- 10907 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING KUy FAAA 1
73 #G4  228-88853 FEED BAR ASM, APVE A{13) 1
74 #04  B1I613-012-A00 FEED DOG A A7UN A 1
NOTE (3EED) #01, ., .EXCEPT BOMESTIC USE,JA El,.JARR<

#02. .. . EXCEPT DOMESTIC USE ENEik

#03....F0R JA JAM

#04, ., .FOR POMESTIC USE EARH

—-10 -



8

18

)
|
|
!

]

N
14
_._°,; =
49
/[/
//
5

17

6. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

b4 $#E R

- 11 —



REF.NO _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO, _ _ _ __ .. __ DESCRIPTION ________.| by _ A 4. Qry_ _
1 110-40359 KNIFE UNIT A2 2z9h 1
2 $D-0460703-TP HINGE SCRER D=4.6 H=7 2 yay P=4.6 H=T (1}
3 110-40508 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE AR 744 (n
4 110-40409 MOVING KNIFE HINGE SCRER BOURAL & VR n
5 110-40052 MOVING KNIFE ASM. b AR 73 (1
I 110-20300 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE FAMIE & A n
7 110-40201 THEREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE AR AbFYHL (B
8 $8-2060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.3 TAEFRY" 3/32-56 1=2.3 (n
9 $5-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 Fa* 23 1/8-44 L=6 (2)

10 B2406-555-DOH COUNTER KNIFE 174AR (1)
il TK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P RGY g 14P 1
12 §5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fn'3Y 11/64-40 L=7 1
13 110-42563 PICKER ARK ASM, L h 97 43 1
14 110-42504 PICKER ARM 7 o7 (0
15 110-42652 THREAD TAKE-UP PICKER ASM, Bvdb A3 43 (1)
16 $§-6090510-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 t535 9/64-40 L=b 3]
17 SD-0641451-8P HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H=14.5 4 viy' D=6.35 H=14.5 1
18 $D-0630275-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 ¥ viyt D=6.35 H=2.7 1
19 110-42801 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM, {b5IhA 1
20 58-6660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=5 v33y" 1/4-40 L=6 2
21 110-42900 CAN COLLAR Bh A7- T
22 $5-8110620-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 M2yt 11/64-40 L=4.5 1
23 110-42264 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT b #ht 9 229 I
24 110-42058 BASE PLATE ASM, R A (0
25 110-42702 DRIVING ARM STOPPER 73 085 ApIN (1)
26 110-42306 PICKER LINK PIN Y iy N
27 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 E# #hAV 6 (1}
28 §5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-46 L=7 a3 11/64-40 L=7 (D
29 110-41704 CLUTCH SPRING F39F 03 (n
30 110-41852 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. 559F 44 93 (1
31 110-42405 PICKER LINK v Ih vy (1)
32 WP-0621016-SH WASHER {2 A M (2)
33 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyhrvh 15/64-28 (2)
34 RE-0600800-K0 E-RING 6 Ed 4bAY 6 (0
35 110-40607 YOVING KNIFE LINK b AR Iyy (1)
36 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING B AMAT b (0D
a7 116-40706 MOVING XNIFE LINK PIN B EAZ VALY (1)
38 110-43700 KNIFE RETURN SPRING, B AZEM YN R B (n
39 RE-0400000-X0 E-RING 4 EY 2b4A7 4 (2)
40 110-41407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT wyFYy g n
Y| T10-41506 ROLLER RETURN SERING kR IA 3 (0
42 §5-7090610-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ALIZY 9/64-40 L=6 (0
43 110-41308 ROLLER ARM BRACKET RIL A n
44 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM. e i B DA (1)
45 110-40854 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASH. AT 4bTUUF 23 (1)
185 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT ¥ vavarh 7
47 $5-41509156-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Fa* 29" 15/64-28 1=9 2
48 $D-0640631-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=6.3 B vyt D=6.35 H=6.3 ]
49 228-93051 SOLENQID ASH, AMEIYL 2B (73D 1
50 228-93002 CLUTCH LINK ¥59FY Y (n
51 RE-05(0000-K0 E-RING EX 2}47 5 (D
52 §5-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 v33y 11/64-40 L=6.5 (D
53 228-93101 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID {RFIVL (1
54 110-43403 SOLENOID BASE JLAN B A (13
55 WP-0456000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X%0.5 v3% # 3 4.5X8X0.5 (2)
56 WH-6040000- SN NUT M4 uypsrIE M4 (27
57 110-43304 SOLENOID RUBBER YL} T A (n
58 KS-6660410-8H NUT nrhrHh (1)
59 NS-6660430-5P NUT 1/4-40 urhriad 1/4-40 (n
60 110-43007 SOLENOID PIN YR by (1)
B1 $P-0600361-3P TWINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.6 ¥ Y3y D=6 H=3.6 !
62 $8-4151215-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 FAT 2y 15/64-28 L=12 2
63 110-44054 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-Z3-b ¥3 1
64 EA-9500801-00 CABLE BAND VIEYN v 1
65 W1-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 n9%$ % D=5.3 1

-12 -




7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS(FOR DDL—5700N—7 -WB,-0B)

HI3six)B& (DDL-5700N—7-WB,

—-O0BAD

REF.NO  NOTE _ _PARTNO.  DESCRIP TIOK Lk v A Ay
i 228-93952 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. ¥ YOI F(43) 1
2 110-72501 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ wiky) AyFint - (n
3 §¥-4040655- 8P SCREW M4 L=6 FATIEY M4 L=b (1)
4 11E-02001 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE ¥ Yoty ayFa 4 (1)
5 111-02100 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ Y2R0 B9ET ()
G TT1-0%7209 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING ¥ YPRIT 9N 2 (D
7 SM-4041655- 3P SCREW M4 L=16 FAT Y (1)
8 8M-4031501-5C SCREW ¥3 L=15 FATIFY M3 L=1§ {(2)
g KW~ 5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 25 X7 Aya-p (1.33)

10 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT v yavarh (2)
I RA-G019000-00 HTCROSWITCH STPUA{IF (17
12 111-02308 MICRO SWITCH PLATE TYOR{YF 14 ()
13 110-72600 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER ¥ vatou 2{yF b~ (n
14 $5-4120915-3P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FAT 23 3/16-28 L=9 1
15 0T §8-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 FN R 3/16-28 L=6 1
1 RE-TZ00000-K0 E-RING 12 EF B[4y 12 1
17 WP-1602616-8Z WASHER 16X24X2.6 vIE A 1 16X24X2.86 1
18 D2468-555-B00 RUBBER PLUNGER TIV ¥ 1A i
19 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT ke yavish V3
20 228-93358 AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED LEVER I b BN - (43) 1
71 208-53507 AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED LINK VSISV T
22 228-93655 REVERSE FEED MAGNET ASM. NI 3N (93) 1
23 113-14408 PLUNGER ARM PIN SEAF NN o) 1
24 RE-0400000-KP E-RING 4 Ei' AbAv 4 1
26 88-4150915-8p SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 a2y 15/64-28 =9 2
P NSTBTT0350-5P NUT T1/64-40 odhFFiE 11764-40 T
27 WP-0621016-8D WASHER 6,2X13X1 E3¥ B % 6.2X13%1 2
28 SD-0951501-5P HENGE SCREW D= 8,53 H=15 ¥ v33 D=9.53 H=15 1
29 $D-0790351-5P HINGE SCREW D=7.9 H=3.5 & v3y D=7.8 H=3.5 1
30 NS-6150310-5P NUT 15/64-28 LFAFII 15/64-28 1

NOTE {#£32)

#01. .. .FOR DBL-5700N-7-0B

~13 -

DML -5T00N-T7-0B




8. WIPER COMPONENTS(FOR DDL~5700N-7-WB,-WO)
74 —B% (DDL-5700N—-7—-WB, —WOH)

1 110-75157 WIPER ASN. 4R~ 13 )
2 110-72708 WIPER COVER LN = A0 - {13
3 SL-4030621-88 SCREW M3 FAPE T LN VAl K] L1}
4 SD-0650321-1TP HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 ¥ vyt D=6.5H=3.2 (n
5 NS-6090310-5SP RUT 9/64-40 nyhrish 8/64-40 (D
[ TT1-10608 WIPER LIFK & TV TYT A {1
7 111-10908 CONNECTING LIRK F{N U2 B (0
8 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 A" 3b47 2.5 (N
9 1i1-11807 WIPER LINK B, HINGE SCREW TN Uy2 B & WY (n
10 £11-10707 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR T{n &R hg- (1n
11 T11-T10805 WIPER SPRING R 9y
1% KS-611G310-SF NUT 11/64-40 477k 11/64-40 i
13 111-10400 WIPER RUBBER A T{N T AA oy
14 111-10509 WIPER RUBBER B 7403 A B (D
15 §11-10301 WIPER SOLENOID 7{n YL (1)
16 111-12600 WIPER SOLENODID PIN I N [N
17 HA-0005900-00 POWER SWITCH 7Y vA{v¥ (1)
18 HW-20039G0-00 ELECTRIC WIRE -4 ey 17-0,16 S0 (0.04)
19 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 23y 37" sva-b (1.33)
20 111-101562 WIPER BASE ASM. i {23 (n
2l TTT-1T804 WIPER LINK COLLAR i -Tiih7- QY]
22 $L-4030641%-3E SCREW PR (33
23 HK-0346400-08 PIX CONTACT ¥ yavark (2)
24 111-11606 WIPER 7{n H
25 §5-6090540-8P SCREW §/64-40 L= 5.0 €5%% 8/64-40 L=5 (1)
26 I11-1130% BRACKET TNSTALLIRG CULLAR TN 37 (1)
27 RE-05G0000-K0 E-RING Ey abA7 5 (n
28 111-11051 WIPER DRIVING SHAFT ASM. YN 38 I3 D
29 58-4120915-5¢P SCREW 3/16-28 L-8 A3 3/16-28 L=9 1
30 201 WP-0482086-3D WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 L3 H 3 4.8X110.8X2 1
KOTE (#3) £01....FOR DPL-5700K-7-W0 DDL-5700K-7-W0OH

— 14 —



- 15 —

9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

ERiESTE




REF.NO _ NOTE __ PARTNO. . BDESCRLPTION _________. L U Qty_ .
1 110-46604 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 77 H 1
2 R0O-1952401-00  RUBBER RING VP 1
3 229-24401 MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE Y7y ryxaviain {7 1
4 110-20054 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM. Fyrasss 1
5 110-20302 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE U7 R BIIE (1)
6 110-20005 OTL PUMP PPV €]
7 110-20708 OIL PUMP IMPELLER AYA G (1
8 SE-4301041-SR  SCREW b=3 L=10 237 3{p3¥ D=3 L=10 (3
9 110-20203 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER VYT 8474 (1

10 110-20807 OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER V7 Avh44 (1)
11 110-20401 PLUNGER A AR (n
12 116-20608 PLUNGER SPRING A VSRR O | (n
13 116-205600 PLUNGER SCREW 7V AV (H
14 113-26906 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE YRV r¥ata » 47 (1)
15 §L.-4030861-8F  SCREW M3 L=8 FhRYE Jat 237 M3 L=8 (3)
16 8§5-4150915-5P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FaT 3 15/64-28 L=9 1

17 S5-6111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 k72¥ 11/64-40 1=9.5 1

18 110-21409 RUBBER JOINT ¥apan {7 9% ¥ I

19 113-92107 OIL PUMP SUPPORT y7 AL YFL i

20 PT-0301600-S0  TAPERED PIN 3.0X16 F-nkty 3X16 !

21 228-82657 OIL POT ASM. IAE ¥R (I3) i

22 228-92608 O1L POT AAE b 8]
23 118-34207 THREAD TAKE-UP COVER WASHER R-ntFVeTvint - 4 % (D
24 B35630-555-000  OIL SIGHT WINDOW 77 IR (D
25 B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET ¥ vy (H
26 FA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND EAYISNA S (D
27 GAK-300010B0 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD ASM, T AF T A Y IR (n
28 GAK-30005000 SPRING LT AYE Y o (D
29 RE-0400000-K0  E-RING 4 E} 2347 4 (D
30 RO-0982401-00  RUBBER RING oy (H
31 RO-1962401-0¢  RUBBER RING PP (D
32 S5-6700710-SH  SCREW 5/16-24 L=T7 L7yt 5/16-24 L=7 (1)
33 ST-4040821-585  TAPPING SCREW a5t vy (D
34 WP-0621016-S0  WASHER 6,2X13X1 k73 A 2 6.2X13X1 (2)
35 228-92707 OIL POT PACKING A{RE yba vxY I

36 85-4121215-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 FatRY 3/16-28 L=12 12

~ 16 —



10.UNDER COVER COMPONENTS

T v =R — %

-17 -



REF.NO = _NOTE _ __PARTNO, _ _ _ _____._ DESCRIPTLON _________] L S S Quy
1 228-94653 UNDER COVER ASM. TR AN - (43) 1
2 228-94604 UNDER COVER TYR ~FA - (D
3 110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION h7 #4134 (4)
4 110-24015 CONNECTING ROT, VERTICAL v 7H BFYNF (1)
5 228-94703 SPRING ¥ 7 BTV M R (1)
6 RE-1000000-K0 E-RING 10 Ef 447 10 (1
i 110-24510 BRACKET b¥ FTETY by hYE (1)
8 SH-9062053-SR SCREW M6 L=20 yhry Ah {(2)
9 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 o¥hriYh M6 132 (2)

10 SK-8063012-TR  SCREW M6 1L.=30 hARY {(2)
11 SK-9061853-SR  SCREW M6 L=17.5 Owh7E b (N
12 110-24205 KNEE PRESS ROD b¥ 7Faay 7 {1
13 110-23751 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM, E¥ 7F4A 73 1
14 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER v¥ 7r4A AN - {1)
15 B3419-122-000  KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD ¥ TE AV {1
16 110-24403 RUBBER e 7r 174 1)
17 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE v¥ 7742 1)
18 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER ey 7r{atd {n
19 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 nyhyE A M6 L=12 {1

— 18 —



11.BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS
Y IVB N - AT <% 553

~19 —

7
REF, 80 NOTE __ PART NO . DESCRIPTION I T T S 5
i 110-76650 BELT COVER ASM. (URBANE GREY) NN Y TN O ES I B AR T 1
2 110-76601 BELT COVER A A AR -A (1)
3 110-76700 BELT COVER A CAP A AMER <A e (1)
4 110-76858 BELT COVER B ASM. A RMEN -B BT (1
b 110-76808 BELT COVER B A" BAn -B (1
[} TT0-76957 BELT COVER B CAP ASH. K RRAN B 7% 73 4}
i 110-23504 BELT COVER SUPPORT, A AT AR - 3Fa0 A 1
8 110-25202 BELT COVER A SCREW AR ~AMARY 2
9 §5-4121415-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 I3y 3/16-28 L=14 1
10 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10,5X1 k3% 3 5X10.5X1 1
11 SE-3417000-sC WOOT SCREW D=4, 1 L=20 TAE73y D=4.1 L=20 2
12 WP-0450826-$C WASHER 4, 5X10X0.8 b4 4 % 4.5X10X0,8 2
13 LEO-T7587 ROBBIN WINDER COMPL, SIS P i
14 110-78256 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. EANETIN e T N (1)
i5 $5-7110840-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 HYFRY 11/64-40 L=7.8 (N
16 B3126-012-G00 THREAD TENSTON TTSE M F3-5%3 3]
17 B3129-012-B00 THREAD TENSEON SPRING {b#3-¥ M3 B (1)
18 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {M£3-3 394 ()
19 88-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 19 11/64-40 L=5 e}
20 110-78102 PRESSER PLATE AN BT MEI{R (1)
71 B3ZI1-555-000 RUBBER BRAKE TR M
22 110-78003 POSITIONING FINGER EXLA A (1
23 $D-0490261-8P HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.8 4 iy D=4,9 H=2 .6 (0
24 $8-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 TAE53 1/8-44 1-12.5 (D
25 ®P-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8%8.4X0.8 k3% b % 4.8%8.4X0.8 (0
75 T10-77500 BOBETN BASE PN o (i)
27 110-77608 BOBBIN PULLEY NS E T 43
28 B3204-555-000 BOBBIN WINDER POST 1hvg 3 7 (1)
29 SY-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=5 }A3Y M4X0.7 L=5 (1
30 WE-0450826-5C WASHER 4,5X10X0,8 v3¥ h 3 4,5X10%0.8 2
31 SK-3412000-8C WOOD SCREW 0=4.1 L=20 TEFEY D=4.1 L=20 i



12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

RITHE G
e T T T T T T T T T 7
| ] 88 |
| e 9 |
I !
: !
. !
19-@
| o) ’ |
| 14 : %—5 l
| > |
o g | 1o |
4

1— , |
l 5 t
| R |
i 19 é\ 11 |
e Sgyo @ |
: %—6 ) t2 h—a 8 |
1 |

| 1 7@ . h |
} 17— /'/ ™~ |
| _@ - !
| 16 / |
L _

REF.NO _NOTE _ _ _PARTRO. . BESCRLPTLON .. LS T S Qry_ _
1 111-85055 THREAD STAND ASM. {haFY0F 23 I
2 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER 43v% 7 A (2)
3 B3320-704-L00~-A SPOOL PIN INEVEE MU (2)
4 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION {hv¥ary (2)
5 111-85006 SPOOL REST ARM {hAFH5 (1)
5 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FA a3y NS L=14 (2)
7 111-85402 THREAD GUIBE ARM JOINT {DAFYF YA (2)
8 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROB CAP {M7F -%v97 (1)
q [11-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASK. {MF{ATYH 23 (1

10 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1p45% 0 ox (1)
11 BE3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT IMFE 9% 5 (n
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 AT 33 M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 mhs#9h M5 (2)
14 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER {MFF T 94 (1)
15 NM-6050001-SE  NUT 5 nyhsFIh M5 (2)
16 B3317-704-000 NUT {hazd - MAFYS (n
17 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (422 i (2)
18 MAQ-11532000 CORD STAPLE -8 AFYTR ()
19 N¥-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nehIY M5 (2)

- 20 —



13.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL—5700NF~7
DDL~5700NF—7HHk,

5

'

2

3~6

f

#02. .. .EXCEPT DUMESTIC USE,JE, JO

#03,,,.FOR JE
04, ., FOR J0
#05., . .EXCEPT DOMESTIC USE

— 91

[@W,JE, JO £ Bk
JEA

JOH

6] g

<

13
r— RN
] 20 24 S
: 25—3 ~
~ 16
i \\\I
L 21 -
~ ~
~ \\
IS % " .
~ 18 -~
™~ . 23 ~ ~ 15 27
o / ) 22 |
~_ Wiz | 28
~ 17 29
~ ( |
~
~ [
e @ | 26
™~
~ !
~
e
REF.X0 NOTE _ PARTNO. ______ _DESCRIPTION b v A 4 ______ 8w
1 201 116-01906 THROAT PLATE K nIY K 1
2 H6021-350-AAH RESISTOR PACK Al ASH, FIUN 37 AHIE 1
3 202 MDB- 10080300 NEEDLE DBX1 #9 » DEXI #9 1
4 401  MDB-1SFBOS00 NEEDLE DBX1SF #9 N DBXISF #9 i
5 403 MC-2005006-50 NEEDLE 134 N¥65 N FaA¥Y 134 NMGE i
§ 704 WDP-50080300 NFEDLE DPRS 79 "I DPAG 39 1
¥ D1524-555-DBB PRESSER FOOT ASH. ¥ 29F4T(I3) 1
8 111-03504 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET Ay or & 1
9 111-05202 PRESSER ADJUSTING SPRING FHrfageyn 3 1
10 205  228-88853 FEED BAR ASY, 79 {(23) 1
T1 201 DIGTI-165-WO0 FEED B0G W 0 W i
12 111-03702 FEED ARM ¥ a0y kIUIF 1
13 $5-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t535 3/16-28 L=12 1
14 111-95450 R0BEIN CASE FEUS-R 1
15 RO 17-552-A00 BOBBIN Fey 1
1§ 398-52051 THREAD TENSTON &5V, FI5F0) T
17 110-72204 TENSION NUT {bFa9y Fob (D
18 R3132-552-000 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER fh52-7 #3742 (n
19 33126-012-000 THREAD TENSIDN DISK {MF3-333 (2)
20 3311%-126-000 TENSION POST SOCKET {hFI-3 § -2 4 (1)
37 BIT15-552-000 TENSICN POST 75 & - g8
22 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER {473-3%5 B{FUh A n
13 B3121-352-000 TENSION SPRENG UDk-n {hFI-3 N3 )
24 D3128-555-D00 TAKE-UP SPRING fRRUA 3 (1)
25 $8-8090670-SP SCREN 9/64-40 L= 5.5 bA7y 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1
7% T13-05513 AR TIREAD GUIDE, © T-AFTVH C 1
27 114-03805 THREAD GUIDE C FITTING PLATE {R7¥3{ C 209a{Y 1
28 114-04209 SPACER LP7YHCIN 3= 1
29 114-04308 NUT b7y FCH YT oh 1
NOTE (iEZE) #01. .. . FCR BOMESTIC USE (94




14. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DDL~5700NA—-7
DDL-5700NA—7&EBIS
2'3

‘tf,/@

(T

REF. NO  _NOIE _ _PART KO, . DESCRLPTION LS S . S Qty_ _

i #01 110-74002 THROAT PLATE A nILE{A) 1

2 #02  MDA-100B0900 NEEDLE DAX! #9 nY DAXI £ 9 1

3 #03 ¥C-2005006-50  NEEDLE 134 NG5 nY YIAYY 134 NME5 I

4 110-92558 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM, FEI75 hh (23) I

5 B1505-227-T0OG-A PRESSER SPRING T 3L F3-¥In 3 ]

6 D1524-555-DBA  PRESSER FOOT ASH, A¥x 73 I

7 B1837-012-CA0  BOBBIN CASE ASH. e va-2 43 1

3 B9117-552-A00 BOBBIN ey 1

9 110-73756 THREAD TENSION ASM. {h#a0y 23 1
10 110-72204 - TENSION NUT {hFa0Y Fyh {1)
11 B3132-552-000 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER {}F3-¥ ¥37¥x (1)
12 B3126-012-000 THREAR TENSION DISK {hF3-3¥5 (2)
13 B3111-126-000 TENSION POST SOCKET {a-3 & -4 4 {1
14 B3115-552-000 TENSION POST {hFa2-3 ¥ - (1
15 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER {3333 BM7vh A (1)
16 D3129-555-D00 THREAD TENSION SPRING NS ETVINE n
17 D3128-555-D00  TAKE-UP SPRING ISV LY (n
I8 $5-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 hAZY" G/64-40 L=5.5 (N

19 #01 B1613-012-100  FEED DOG I a1 i

NOTE (¥#£:7d) #01....FOR DOMESTIC USE
#02. .. EXCEPT JE

#03... . FOR JE

- 99 —

E A H
JE%BR<
JEF



NUMEZRTICAL INDEX OF P ARTS 5]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE  REF PART R0 PAGE REF
itk "2 N da H N0 S g N0 Lirkiia H___NO
B1108-012-1403 2 44 CS~079073A-8H 6 36 RE-0500000-K0 8 22 55-4150915-3P 16 16
B1109-552-000 2 73 CS-147121A-SH 4 73 RE-0500000-K0 10 18 5S-4161215-8P 12 62
B1114-012-000 2 51 C8-147121A-SH 10 4% RE-0500000-K0 10 21 §5-6060210-Sp 2 53
B1114-012-000 27 C8-147121A-SH 10 61 RE-0500000-K0 1236 $8-6080510-SP 12 16
B1148-555-000 10 8 RE-0500000-K0 12 51 S§-6090540-8P 14 26
B1150-560-000 2 57 [1524-566-DBA 22 6 RE-~0500000-K0 14 27 SS-6090620-SP 16 14
B1305-012-0A0 6 14 D1524-555-DBB 21 7 RE-0600000-K0 1227 §5-6090620-5P 10 30
B1306-155-0A0 6 16 D1613-155-W00 21 i1 RE-(600000-KO 12 34 $5-6090620-8P 10 41
B1306-156-0B0 6 13 DZ112-555-B00 2 60 RE-1000000-KO 1§ 6 §8-60920650-3P 4 19
B1306-156-0C0 6 12 D2406-555-DOH 1210 RE-1200000-K0 13 16 §8-6090670-TP 6§ 5
B1307-155-0A0 6 19 D2468-555-B00 13 18 RO-0371801-00 8§ 3 $5-6090670-TP 3
B1307-165-0B0 6 18 p3128-565-D00 21 24 RO-0922702-00 10 16 §5-6090910-SP 8 138
B1308-1565-0A0 6 21 D3128-5656-bo0 22 17 RO-0982401-00 16 30 S85-6110420-TP 6 a7
B1405-012-000 2 58 D3129-565-D00 22 16 RO-1952401-00 16 2 §5S-6110610-TP 2 48
B1405-012-000 6 1 D3164-555-B00 3 50 RO-1952401-00 31 S$§-6110710-TP t2 52
B1411-552-0A0 6 4 §8-6111010-SP 6 33
B1414-555-000 6 6 EA-9500B01-00 iz 64 SB-3070001-00 4 10 S8-6111010-TP e 17
B1501-127-000 8§ 35 EA-9600B01-00 16 26 SB-0460703-TP 12 2 §8-6111210-SP 4 31
B1505-227-T00-A 22 b SD-0450261-5P 19 23 §8-6iz21210-SP 21 13
B31505-227-000-A 8 33 GAK-300010B0 16 27 SD-0600361-8P i2 61 8S-6121610-8P 10 44
B1510-227-000 8 32 GAK-30005000 16 28 SD-0630275-SP 12 18 88-6121840-Sp 217
B1521-555-000 8 2 1§ Gi807-870-000 8 46 Sb-0640631-TP 12 48 SS-6121860-8P 10 11
B1524-012-0BA 8 4l S§D-0641451-8P 1217 $S-6163040-8P 8 47
B1524-552-0BA 8 21 HA-0005900-0C 14 17 Sh-0650321-TP 14 4 $S-6660610-TP 12 20
B1613-012-A00 10 74 HA-0019000-00 13 1t S$b-0720331-SP g8 12 8$S-6661110-SP 4 17
BI6E3-312-100 0 33 HK-0346101-40 12 11 SB-0790351-SP 13 29 88-6700710-SH 16 32
BI613-012-100 22 19 HK-0346400-0B 12 46 Sb-0951501-8P 13 28 $S-T080510-TP 6 9
B1613-552-000 10 60 HK-0346400-0B 13 W Sb-1000801-SH 10 47 85-7081310-5P 19 24
BI617-517-000 10 1 HK-0346400-0B 13 19 SE-4301041-SR 16 8§ $S-7090616-3P 12 42
B1631-012-B0O 10 27 HK-0346400-0B 14 23 SK-3412000-SC 12 11 S8-7091110-SP 8 40
BIB37-012-0A0 22 7 HW-2003900-00 14 18 SK-3412000-5C 19 31 8§-7110720-SP 2 67
B1903-552-000 4 8§ HW-5000700-00 13 8 SL-4030621-58 14 3 8§-7110740-TP 10 63
B3111-126-000 2 40 HW-5000700-00 14 19 SL-4030641-3K 14 22 §S-7110840-5P 19 1%
B3111-126-000 21 20 SL-4030851-5F 16 16 SS-7T111:20-SP 10 68
B3111-126-000 22 13 | MAO-11532000 20 I8 SL-4051001-MZ 4 39 §8-7120770-SH 10 6
B3116-552-000 2 38 MC-2006006-5¢ 21 & SM-4031501-8C 13 8 8§S-7121410-TP 10 66
B3115-552-000 21 21 ¥C-2006006-50 22 3 SM-4040655-3P 13 3 55-7681650-TP 4 14
B3115-552-000 22 14 | MC-2005007-50 6 28 SH-40416565-SP 13 7 55-8090670-8P 2 41
B3118-552-F00 2 43 MDA- 100BO90O 22 2 SM-4051405-SE 20 6 8S-80906870-3p 21 25
B3120-125-000 2 34 | MDB-1SFB090O 28 4 S¥-40514056-8E 20 12 §5-8090670-SP 22 18
83120-125-000 21 22 | MBB-100BO90O 21 3 SH-8040502-TP 19 2% 55-8110510-5P 4 41
B3120-125-000 22 15 MDB- 10081100 6 35 SH-8063012-TR 18 10 §5-8110610-SP 6 30
B3121-352-000 21 23 MDE- 10051400 6t S¥-9061203-5E 18 1% §5-81105620-TP 12 22
B3125-012-000 19 18 MDP- 50080500 21 6 S¥-90618563-8R 18 1 §§-8160710-SP 2 42
B3126-012-000 237 MDP-500B1400 6 41 SM-0062063-3R 18 8 §§-8150710-SP 10 29
B3126-012-000 19 16 M4007-110-044 4 3b 58-2060210-8P 12 8 5§-81511560-SP 4 I
B3126-012-000 21 19 | M4007-110-0AB 4 36 §5-2110915-3P 2 46 5S-8151550-SP 4 33
B3126-012-000 22 12 MG021-350-AAA 2 56 §8-211092G-TP 2 45 $S-8660610-TP 4 12
B3128-012-000 2 39 | M6021-350-AAH 21 2 §5-4080620-1P 10 34 88-8660610-TP 4 24
B3129-412-A00 2 35 $8-4080620-TP 129 5S-8660610-TP 4 26
B3129-012-B00 19 17 NM-6040000-SN 12 56 55-4090715-SP 10 62 $5-8660610-TF 10 50
B3132-552-000 2 36 NM-6050001-SE 20 13 §5-4110615-8P 0 37 SS-8660610-TP 16 62
B3132-552-000 21 18 NM-8050001-SE 20 15 §55-4110615-5P 18 18 55-8660810-TF 6 15
B3132-552-000 22 1l NM-6050001-SE 20 19 SS-4110615-8P 2 61 8§8-8660810-TP 6 17
B3204-555-000 19 28 NM-G060001-SE 18 9 §8-4110715-8P 8 43 SS-8660810-TF 6 20
B3211-655-000 ig9 21 NS-6090310-8P 14 & §8-4110715-5P 8 5] 85-8660810-TP 6 22
B3214-047-000 2 24 NS-6110310-SP 14 il SS-4116715-SP 1212 §8-8660810-TP 8§ 37
B3305-704-000-A 20 11 NS-6110350-SP 13 26 S8-4110715-5P 12 28 SS-8681650-TP 4 11
B3311-012-000 20 4 NS-6150310-SP 13 30 S5-4120615-8P 2 27 ST-4040821-88 16 33

B3311-704-000 20 8 NS-6150430-3P 1233 S8-41206156-5P A
B3317-704-000 20 16 NS-6620310-SP & 16 §8-4120615-3P § 14 TA-0850604-R0 2 b
B3320-704-L00-A 20 3 NS-6660410-SH 12 58 S55-4120615-8P § 27 TA-0950806-R0O 2 68
B3419-122-000 18 16 NS-G660430-SP 12 5% 8§S-4120615-5P 8 52 TA-0971101-RO 8 53
B3431-652-000-A 18 14 NS-6680410-SP 10 42 §S-4120615-5P 13 156 TA-10560604-R0 2 69
B3530-555-000 16 24 SS-4120915-8P 2 3 TA-1250406-R0 2 49
B3538-112-000 2 59 PT-0301600-80 16 20 8S-4120915-5F 2 8 TA-1250705-R0 2 6
B8228-125-000 16 25 SS-4120915-8P 2 466 TA-12560705-RO 2 70
B9117-012-000 6 38 RC-C150001-KP 10 32 SS-41208915-8P 6 42 TA-2000502-RD 2 16
B91i7-652-A00 21 15 RC-0150001-KP 10 54 §8-4120915-8P 13 14 TA-2101002-RO 2 19
BO117-552-A00 22 8 RC-1850001-KP 4 22 S8-4120916-3P 14 29 TA-2351004-R0 2 71
RE-0250000-K0 14 8 58-4121215-8P 2 62
CM-3002000-B1 2 65 RE-0400060-KP 13 24 §8-4121216-8P 16 36 WP-0450000-SD i2 556
CH-3002000-01 2 12 RE-0400000-K0 12 39 58-4121415-8P 19 8 WP-0460801-5D 4 32
CM-3002001-A1 2 13 RE-(400000-X0 16 29 558-4150915-8P 8 17 WP-0450826-SC 19 12
CM-3002001-01 2 74 RE-G500000-K0 8 6 S$5-4150915-8p 12 47 WP-0450826-SC 18 30
CS-0700811-5H 4 40 RE-0500000-K0 a 8 58-4150915-8P 13 25 WP-04808566-5P 10 68

- 93—




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS F#a
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
% H N0 (ks "N Pt H N ik H N
Wp-(1480856-Sp 19 25 | 110-23751 18 13 | 110-76650 19 1 228-88101 10 68
WP-0482086-Sh 14 30 | 110-23801 18 18 | 110-76700 19 3 228-88200 10 65
Wp-0501016-SD 2 B3 110-240156 18 4 110-76809 19 b 228-88366 10 64
WP-0501016-SD 19 10 | 110-24206 18 12 | 110-76858 19 4 228-88507 10 66
WP-0621016-8D 13 27 | 110-24403 18 16 110-76957 19 6 228-88655 10 19
WP-0621016-SD 16 34 | 110-24510 18 7 |} 110-77500 19 26 228-88754 10 35
WP-0621016-S 12 32 { 110-25202 19 8 | 110-77567 19 13 228-88853 10 73
WP-0751576-SD 8 438 110-28008 2 72 110-77609 19 27 228-88853 21 10
WP-0820516-SP 4 13 | 110-28172 8 54 | 110-78003 19 22 228-89406 1 57
WP-1602616-SZ 13 17 110-32562 4 37 110-78102 19 20 228-80851 6 28
WP-1612616-SE 20 17 | 110-35003 6 3 | 1i0-78250 19 14 228-00008 & 3
WS-0510002-KP 2 64 110-37108 10 55 110-92301 10 36 228-90107 6 27
WT-0530002-KS 12 65 | 110-37207 10 31 110-92558 22 4 228-90206 §
110-374056 16 22 11-00104 2 20 228-950404 6 25
100-04109 2 14 | 110-38759 6 39 | 111-00500 2 18 228-90651 4 4
110-00304 2 2 | 110-38809 6 32 | 111-02001 13 4 228-90669 4 3
110-00619 2 11 | 110-40062 12 5 | 111-02100 13 5 228-80701 4 b
116-01104 2 4 110-40201 127 F11-02209 13 6 228-90800 4 6
110-01500 2 31 | 1i0-40300 12 6 F11-02308 13 12 228-90958 4 1
110-01609 2 b2 110-40359 1z 1 F11-02605 2 8 228-91105 4 2
110-01658 2 50 | 110-40409 12 4 | F11-03207 6 2 228-91204 4 9
110-01906 21 1 | 110-40508 123 | 111-03504 21 8 228-91659 g 28
110-02409 4 20 110-40607 12 36 111-03702 21 12 228-91808 8 23
110-025608 4 21 | 110-40706 12 37 111-05202 219 228-91907 8 49
110-04009 6§ 23 | 110-40854 12 45 | 111-05459 21 14 228-92004 8 20
110-04207 6 26 1§ 110-40953 12 44 § 111-10152 14 20 228-92251 21 16
110-04306 6 43 110-41308 12 43 111-10301 14 16 228-92608 16 22
110-05303 6 10 | 110-41407 1240 § 111-10400 14 13 228-92657 16 21
110-06004 8 34 | 110-41506 12 41 111-10509 14 14 228-82707 16 35
110-06103 8 36 | 110-41704 1220 | 111-10608 14 6 228-93002 12 50
110-06202 8 9 | 110-41852 1230 1 111-10707 14 10 228-03051 12 49
110-06350 8 5 | 110-42058 12 24 | 111-10806 14 11 228-93101 12 53
110-06509 8 7 | 110-42264 12 23 | 111-10905 14 7 228-93358 13 20
11006756 8§ 4 | 110-42306 1226 | 111-11061 14 28 228-93507 13 21
110-07602 8 14 110-42406 12 31 111-11308 14 26 228-9365656 13 22
110-07101 8 11 | 110-42504 12 14 | 111-11507 14 9 228-93952 13 1
110-07200 8 13 | 110-42553 1213 | 111-11606 14 24 228-94604 18 2
110-07309 8 14 | 110-42652 12 15 | 111-118(4 14 21 228-94653 18 1
110-08109 4 29 | 110-42702 1225 | 11:-12000 14 16 228-94703 18 5
110-08208 10 12 | 110-42801 1219 | 111-41207 6 40 229-03306 4 27
110-08307 10 43 | 110-42900 12 21 111-85006 20 5 229-10004 4 18
110-08455 10 70 110-43007 12 60 111-850565 20 1 228-10053 4 16
110-08604 10 26 | 110-43304 12 57 | 111-851056 20 14 229-11507 10 2
110-08703 10 25 | 110-43403 12 654 | 111-85204 20 10 229- 15003 10 15
110-08802 10 28 | 110-43700 12 38 | 111-85352 0 9 229-15151 10 45
110-09008 10 24 | 110-44054 12 63 | 111-85402 07 229-24401 16 3
110-09107 10 40 110-45002 2 22 111-85501 20 2
110-09206 10 13 | 110-456101 2 25 | 113-05513 21 28
110-09503 1623 | 116-45200 2 23 | 113-14408 13 23
110-09701 10 4 | 110-45408 8 18 ] 113-92107 16 19
110-09909 1 7 110-45705 8 42 114-00405 2 28
110-10410 19 20 | 110-46000 8 25 | 114-03805 21 27
110-10807 18 51 | 110-46604 161 114-04209 21 28
110-10907 10 72 | 110-47107 183 | 114-04308 a1 29
110-11301 10 38 110-52701 0§ 118-34207 16 23
110-11509 10 65 | 110-7085! 2 1 135-15606 10 17
110-15006 6 31 | 110-70901 2 10 | 138-87005 10 44
£10-18108 § 29 110-71453 4 M 180-77503 2 15
110-18306 8 26 | 110-71461 4 30
110-18405 3 24 110-71602 g8 30 228-85562 2 54
110-18504 2 30 | 110-71701 8§ a1 | 228-85701 2 5B
119-18603 2 47 | 110-71800 8 I | 228-86204 4 15
110-18801 6 7 | 110-72006 10 10 | 228-86352 4 38
110-20005 6 6 | 110-72204 2 33 | 228-86402 4 28
110-20064 16 4 | 110-72204 21 17 | 228-86550 4 25
110-20203 16 9 | 110-72204 22 10 | 228-86808 6 8
110-20302 16 5 | 110-723562 2 32 | 228-87103 8 39
110-20401 16 11 | 116-72402 2 26 | 228-87202 8 44
110-20500 18 13 | 110-72451 2 21 | 228-87301 8 16
110-20609 i6 12 110-72501 13 2 228-87400 8 45
110-20708 16 7 | 110-72600 13 13 | 228-87806 10 39
110-20807 16 10 | 110-72709 14 2 1 228-87806 10 48
110-20906 16 14 | 110-73756 22 9 | 228-87905 10 59
110-21409 16 18 | 110-74002 22 1 | 228-87905 10 67
110-23504 19 7 110-75157 4 1 228-88002 10 83
110-23702 18 17 | 110-7660% 19 2 | 228-88002 10 71

— 94 —




JUKI CORPORATION
INTERNATIONAL SALES DIVISION
8-2-1, KOKURYO - GHO,

CHOFU-SHI, TOKYO 182, JAPAN

PHCNE : 03(3430)4001~5
FAX : 03(3430)4909 . 4914 - 4984
TELEX : J22467

JUKI k&1

T182 KA AN HERS-2-1
TEL. 03-34B0-1111(18H)

ElEERE
TEL. 03-34B0-1113{(F 1 ¥ i A )

HELK, ZHHKE
To order or for further
information,

please contact:

HoONR—Y YR CREREROEHTFER(EET 2FNHYET,

% The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commaodity without natice.
HION—YY R ML, 1906 10RREOBRIRTRELLLOTY.

* This pars fist is edited in accordance with the product spacifications as of October 1996.

g6 - 10 Printed in Japan (F)



